
Questions and Answers 

WASHPaLS-EOI-001 

Question 1: I have been looking at the Call for Expressions of Interest for the WASHPaLS program and 

am wondering if there is scope to include projects to be located in Zimbabwe?  

Answer 1: Since Zimbabwe is not one the countries prioritized by USAID’s EPCMD initiative and Water 

and Development Strategy, as stated on page two of the REOI, we cannot accept proposals for projects 

in Zimbabwe, or any other countries not listed in the REOI.  

 

Question 2: In reference to the opportunity WASHPaLS EOI-001, may we know what 

conditions/procedure/policies will apply for this opportunity? Is this covered by a cooperative 

agreement, grant or contract?  

Answer 2: As stated in the cover page and throughout the document, the resulting mechanism of this 

two-tier process will be a grant(s). Section 2 addresses how grant awards will be administered and the 

applicable regulations.   

 

Question 3: Is there an administrative/management fee cap that we should take into consideration in 

the budgeting process if the organization does not have an approved NICRA? 

Answer 3: Profit or fee is not allowable under grants. For indirect costs, organizations may propose their 

approved NICRA rate, the 10% de minimis in accordance with 2 CFR 200, or may propose to bill indirect 

costs directly. 

 

Question 4: It was mentioned that VAT is an ineligible costs, is there a way for an organization to apply 

for an exemption to this restriction? 

Answer 4: If an organization does not have a tax exempt status in the country in which it proposes to 

work, Tetra Tech will work with the successful grantee and USAID on a case-by-case basis to determine 

the best steps for managing VAT under the grant. 

 

Question 5: Can the organization have sub-grants to other organizations stated on the application? If 

yes, can the same sub-grantee be on applications with multiple organizations? 

Answer 5: No, applicants may not propose sub-grants under this project.  

 

Question 6: Can the organization hire consultants and include that on the application? If yes, can the 

same consultant be on applications with multiple organizations? If the same consultant is on 



applications with multiple organizations, would those organizations each be eligible for a full 

application? 

Answer 6: Applicants should be capable of implementing the work they propose with little to no need 

for outside services. If there are specialized services that are crucial to the technical approach, the 

applicant can propose a consultant which will be evaluated as a part of the whole EOI. A consultant may 

appear on multiple EOIs. 

 

Question 7: We are interested in submitting an expression of interest to the above call, however we are 
currently not registered as a PVO and registration is currently not possible because the registration 
process is not available. Can we still be considered an eligible applicant to submit an EOI?  

Answer 7: As stated in the REOI Section 3, if you are a non-US or US non-governmental organization, 

foundation or university that can demonstrate the requirements listed in this section, you are eligible to 

apply.  

 

Question 8: Our organization is a public research and teaching organization (university) in Tanzania with 

a strong technical capability, I was wondering if we meet the eligibility criteria to apply?  

Answer 8: Applicants are eligible to apply if they propose a program based in one of the countries listed 

in the REOI, are a non-US or US non-governmental organization, foundation or university that can 

demonstrate the requirements listed in Section 3. 

 

Question 9: We are currently implementing a WASH project through USAID and would like to know if we 

may submit an EOI for a project that would co-fund this existing project? 

Answer 9: Yes, you may submit an EOI that builds on or expands a current project. However, the scope 

of the proposed work under the grant must be clearly distinguished from that of the already funded 

project and must demonstrate a unique value-add that would not be otherwise possible under the 

current project. Accounting of grant funds and technical progress must be tracked and monitored 

separately. While Cost Share is not required of this grant, if the activity is funded by WASHPaLS the 

funds from this grant may not be considered as cost share contributions for any other US Government-

assisted program.  

 

Question 10: I am leading research to investigate and address the barriers to menstrual hygiene 

management that adolescents with disabilities face in Nepal.  This project does not directly link to under 

five mortality or morbidity but it does relate to hygiene behavior change.   Please could you let me know 

if it is worth me submitting an EOI for my project?  

Answer 10: As indicated in the REOI, WASHPaLS is considering only those behaviors that link directly to 

diarrheal disease and mortality and morbidity of children under age five in the household. Please also 



note that individuals are not eligible to receive a grant, only those organizations listed as ‘Eligible’ in the 

REOI. 

 

Question 11: Our organization has never directly worked with USAID before but has been funded as a 

sub-grantee for a USAID direct award. We are a small organization having worked for 12 years and 

receive annual audits per the laws of the country. Are we eligible for an award? 

Answer 11: Those with and without USAID experience are encouraged to apply. We will only consider 

funding organizations which have the internal capacity and prior experience to comply with the 

administrative requirements of the grant. These requirements are listed in the REOI, Award 

Administration. 

 

Question 12: We do not currently have a DUNS or SAM registration. Can we still apply? When in the 

process would we need to start the application and is there guidance available? 

Answer 12: Yes, you may still apply without a DUNS or SAM registration. Successful applicants that 

move on to the next phase must demonstrate that they either have or have begun the process to obtain 

a SAM and DUNS registration upon submission of their full application. Guidance on registration can be 

provided. 

 

Question 13: Although countries have been listed for applicants to base their approach on, [how] will 

the WASHPALS project determine what country is appropriate for the awarded innovation/pilot? 

Answer 13:  WASHPaLS is interested in funding innovative ideas that will promote improved hygiene 

behaviour change through activities in one or several of the priority countries identified in the REOI.  

Applications will be selected based on the merits of the proposed activity and responsiveness to the 

selection criteria provided in Section 4. 

 

Question 14: Can the applicant propose more than one country for their proposed approach/pilot? With 

multiple countries, will the US based organization be limited only to 100,000 USD?  

Answer 14: Yes, applicants may propose to work in more than one country. However, in accordance 

with USAID regulations, grants to U.S. organizations may not exceed $100,000. 

 

Question 15: Will there be a standard reporting template, milestones and indicators for the project?  

Answer 15:  WASHPaLS will provide successful applicants who receive a grant award with the necessary 

documentation for reporting and will work with the organization to identify the indicators that will be 

reported on for WASHPaLS purposes.  



 

Question 16: What is the number of communities to be selected for the proposed WASH project? Are 

we integrating or mainstreaming WASH into existing SMILE communities or are we selecting new ones? 

Answer 16: Geographic coverage and decisions on coordination with other on-going activities should be 

addressed by the applicant in the EOI. 

 

Question 17: Is it possible for us to collaborate with smaller organization to act as sub-recipient during 

implementation, so as to increase our scope of coverage? 

Answer 17: Applicants may not propose sub-grants or sub-recipients under this project. 

 

Question 18: Does the proposed WASHPaLS project have a sustainability mechanisms in place after 

close out. 

Answer 18: Individual grant activities should consider factors of sustainability independent of 

WASHPaLS-wide considerations. 

 

Question 19: How will the community participate during and after the project in terms of cost share/ 

match? 

Answer 19: Applicants are to determine how communities will participate in their proposed activities. 

 

Question 20: Do we have a defined roles and responsibilities for stakeholders, facilities and government 

towards the actualization of the proposed WASHPaLS project? 

Answer 20: Applicants need to consider how various stakeholders will be involved in their proposed 

activity. WASHPaLS does not have defined roles for these groups. 

 

Question 21: We see the funding restrictions for the EOI and were wondering if there were any 

limitations on overhead if we were to submit with a local country program vs. through our 

Headquarters. We have policies organization-wide about bids we can go for dependent on OH rates, and 

just want to make sure we are eligible. 

Answer 21: For indirect costs, organizations may propose their approved NICRA rate, the 10% de 

minimis in accordance with 2 CFR 200, or may propose to bill indirect costs directly. While not included 

as a part of the evaluation of EOIs, successful applicants who are asked to submit a full application will 

have a portion of the evaluation criteria include cost effectiveness. Minimizing overhead rates may be 

considered as a part of this evaluation criteria. 



 


